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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Mrs F N Rennie (“the Applicant”)

Scheme
:
South African Airways (UK) Pension Scheme (“the New Scheme”)

Employer
:
South African Airways (“SAA”)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. The Applicant complains that SAA misled her as to the nature of the contributions she would have to make to buy AVCs for previous pensionable service and that the Trustees have failed to rectify the error.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. The Applicant joined SAA on 26 May 1970.  She joined its non-contributory final salary scheme, the Transnet Pension Fund (“the old Scheme”), in March 1976.  That scheme was funded in South Africa.  

4. In 1989 employees were given the opportunity of joining a different pension scheme funded in the UK and managed by Hay Management Consultants (“Hay”).  This was the SAA (UK) Pension Scheme (“the new Scheme”).  The Applicant elected to join the new Scheme.  She then asked for terms to buy back pensionable service in the old Scheme for the years from 26 May 1979 to 31 March 1976.

5. On 17 October 1989 Hay wrote to SAA saying that if the Applicant were to buy continuous past service in the old Scheme the cost to her would be £4,685.53.  (The cost to SAA would be £9459).  The author set out the methods by which the Applicant could buy back service: (a) before transferring (in which case the transfer value was increased from by £14,144 to £46,778) or (b) through the new UK scheme, paying back at 2.33% of her salary in which case the transfer value would be increased by £9,459 to £42,093.  The relevant passage of the letter is:

“She can pay for the past service through the new UK Scheme.  If she does so this must be by a series of monthly contributions at the rate of 2.33% of Personable Salary starting in July 1989 with the last payment due on the month before age 60.  These contributions will be eligible for full tax relief.  Based on current salary this contribution is £24.24 per month (before tax relief).  It would increase every April.”

The letter also stated that:

· “If she leaves the new Scheme before age 60 the last service credited to her would be reduced according to the contributions she has actually paid by the time she leaves.

· The AVCs quoted above could be payable over a shorter period (of course at an increased rate) – if she wished to consider this please let me know and we could quote alternative figures”.

This letter was copied to the Applicant on 20 October.  The covering letter stated that the figures were “estimates which are subject to confirmation”.  The Applicant was the only employee who asked for or was offered this option.

6. On 5 December 1989 the Applicant opted for the monthly buy-back option by way of special AVCs.  She confirmed this election on 26 January 1990.

7. On 5 September 1990 SAA advised the Applicant that following a pay increase and an error in calculation by Hay the monthly contribution for AVCs would increase from £26.24 per calendar month to £30.52.

8. On 5 October 1990 the Employer told the Applicant that she had been provided with benefits in addition to the normal benefits under the Scheme Rules, viz:

“An additional pension at age 63 of 5.85 sixtieths of your Final Salary.

In the event of your leaving the Scheme before age 63 you will become entitled to a frozen pension calculated as follows:
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A = the number of monthly contributions paid by you under paragraph 4 below

B = the number of monthly contributions that would have been paid up to age 63”

Paragraph 4 of the latter states:

“Contributions payable by you will be at the rate of 2.33 percent of Pensionable Salary.  If you cease contributions whilst a member of this Scheme then the pension payable from age 63 will be as described above.”

The Applicant has said she does not recall receiving this letter.

9. On 8 October 1990 the Scheme Trustees resolved to increase the Applicant's pension.  Paragraph 4 of the resolution stated:

“Contributions from (the Applicant) will be at the rate of 2.33 percent of pensionable salary.  If (the Applicant”) ceases contributions whilst a member of the Scheme, then the pension payable from age 62 will be as described above.”

10. In 8 September 2000 the Applicant wrote to SAA that she had more than repaid the amount of £4685 and that she wanted the payments she had made “adjusted”.  SAA replied on 12 September that the last payment would be in the month before age 63.

11. On 13 September the Applicant wrote to SAA asking for the 2.33 per cent deduction to cease and that as the payments she had made totalled in aggregate over £4685.53 and that the balance over that amount should be refunded to her.

12. On 24 October 2000 the Applicant wrote to the SAA:

“My interpretation…(was) that once the amount was paid the debt was settled, on or before my 60th birthday…borne out by the fact that I was offered in the letter the option of increasing the payments, therefore paying back the sum (and the sum only) at an earlier date…I hope the spirit of the letter will be honoured.”

13. In a reply dated 11 October SAA said that there could be no comparison of the two alternatives offered in 1989:

“Obviously, the total investment returns available on monies payable in monthly instalments will be less since the corresponding monies will have been invested for a shorter time and hence the total contributions payable in instalments, as determined by the actuary, will need to be greater.”

In her reply the Applicant said that the repayments of 2.33 per cent had been worked out on the salary at that time and that as repayments had increased with salary the full amount had been repaid.

14. On 24 November the Applicant invoked Stage 1 of the Employer’s Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP).  The response was issued on 13 December 2000.  It rehearsed the fact that the contribution was 2.33 per cent of pensionable salary.  It also stated that the Applicant had been receiving benefits from the Scheme’s disability scheme from 5 November 1992 and that “the level of additional contributions had to be amended with effect from 1 July each year based on the then current Basic Salary and State Lower Earnings Limit (1 April prior to 1997)”.  It calculated that the Applicant had overpaid by £5.00.  It added that Members’ contributions had been deducted at the rate if 1% of gross salary less Lower Earnings Limit whereas the Rules dictated that deductions should be made at the rate of 1% of pension able salary for service since 6 April 1997.  On that basis the Applicant had been paying £8.52 per month instead of £17.79 per month.  The Trustees held that the complaint was unfounded.  

15. The Applicant then appealed under Stage 2 of the IDRP and received a response dated 9 March 2001 upholding the previous decision.  This stated that the reference to age 60 in the letter of 17 October 1989 had been an error.  It added that the letter to the Applicant had stated clearly that her contribution was to be 2.33 per cent of salary.

16. SAA suggest that the Applicant’s argument is, in effect, that she was given an interest-free loan to pay off by monthly instalments.  It maintains that the error contained in the letter of 17 October 1989 was corrected in the letter of 5 October 2000.  It has added that a retirement age of 63 was incorporated in the new Scheme from the outset.

CONCLUSIONS

17. It is clear from the letter of 17 October 1989 that if she left SAA before age 60 the Applicant would receive a reduced pension.  I do not believe that even an unsophisticated investor could conclude from that letter that what was being offered was an interest-free loan or that if the deductions reached in aggregate £4685.53 before age 60 that the AVC contributions would cease.  I do not therefore accept the Applicant’s argument on that score.

18. However, the letter refers to age 60 and was expressed to be an estimate.  The later letter of 5 October 1990 refers to age 63.  The Applicant says she does not recall receiving it.  For their part the respondents say that that letter corrects the earlier letter.  While the terms are undoubtedly different, the later letter does not refer to the earlier one or refer to any correction.  I conclude, therefore, that while the Applicant was undoubtedly aware that her normal retirement age was 63 she had every reason to believe that she would have paid for her AVCs by age 60.  I conclude, therefore, that she should be refunded her contributions made after age 60 with interest.

19. I see no fault on the part of the Trustees.

DIRECTION

20. I direct that within 28 days of the date of this determination SAA shall refund to the Applicant the contributions she made after attaining the age of 60 (less tax if payable) with interest to be calculated on a daily basis from the date she made the payments to the date of their refund at the base rate for the time being quoted by the reference banks.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

8 July 2004
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